

Consolidated Interim Financial Statements of

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Three Months Ended March 31, 2012 and 2011
(Unaudited)

These statements have not been reviewed by an independent firm of
Chartered Accountants.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Consolidated Interim Balance Sheets

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

	March 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
Assets		
Current Assets:		
Cash	\$ 19,140	\$ 28,625
Cash and short-term investments held in trust	6,337	8,108
Accounts receivable	148,139	149,371
Inventories	33,628	37,464
Prepaid expenses	3,333	3,486
Other current assets (note 11)	3,382	3,046
Current assets of discontinued operations (note 2)	-	3,517
	<u>\$ 213,959</u>	<u>\$ 233,617</u>
Property, plant and equipment (note 3)	60,924	60,100
Goodwill (note 4)	77,093	77,093
Intangible assets (note 4)	75,921	78,928
Other assets	3,423	3,114
	<u>\$ 431,320</u>	<u>\$ 452,852</u>
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	79,872	91,173
Deferred revenue	6,846	8,608
Current portion of obligations under capital leases	4,283	5,540
Current portion of senior credit facility (note 5)	-	10,000
Current liabilities of discontinued operations (note 2)	-	651
	<u>\$ 91,001</u>	<u>\$ 115,972</u>
Obligations under capital leases	5,900	3,681
Senior credit facility (note 5)	94,555	85,705
Secured debentures (note 5)	147,923	146,314
Unsecured debentures (note 5)	15,240	14,215
Deferred tax liability (note 6)	8,633	11,028
Shareholders' equity	68,068	75,937
	<u>\$ 431,320</u>	<u>\$ 452,852</u>

Subsequent events (note 12)

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated interim financial statements.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of (Loss) Income and Comprehensive (Loss) Income
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)
(unaudited)

	Three months ended		Three months ended	
	March 31, 2012		March 31, 2011	
Revenues	\$	175,712	\$	138,637
Cost of revenues		(141,386)		(109,917)
Gross profit		34,326		28,720
Selling, general and administrative		(27,854)		(24,084)
Amortization of intangible assets		(2,664)		(3,872)
Depreciation		(3,214)		(3,957)
Income from equity investments		-		372
Interest expense, net		(8,574)		(7,115)
(Loss) gain on debt extinguishment (note 5)		(2,812)		37,451
Fair value adjustment to stock based compensation expense		-		(883)
Transaction costs		-		(1,178)
(Loss) income before income taxes	\$	(10,792)	\$	25,454
Income tax expense - current		-		(3)
Income tax recovery (expense) - deferred (note 6)		2,395		(4,572)
Net (loss) income from continuing operations	\$	(8,397)	\$	20,879
Loss from discontinued operations (net of income tax) (note 2)		-		(107)
Net (loss) income and comprehensive (loss) income	\$	(8,397)	\$	20,772
 (Loss) income per share (note 7)				
Basic:				
Continuing operations	\$	(0.12)	\$	0.29
Net income	\$	(0.12)	\$	0.29
Diluted:				
Continuing operations	\$	(0.12)	\$	0.28
Net income	\$	(0.12)	\$	0.28

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated interim financial statements.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Shareholders' Equity
(In thousands of Canadian dollars, except per unit amounts)
(unaudited)

	Number of shares	Shareholders' Capital	Deficit	Contributed Surplus	Total Shareholders' Equity
Balance - December 31, 2011	71,631,431	\$ 414,884	\$ (345,864)	\$ 6,917	\$ 75,937
Net loss for the period	-	-	(8,397)	-	(8,397)
Stock-based compensation (note 8)				528	528
Balance - March 31, 2012	71,631,431	\$ 414,884	\$ (354,261)	\$ 7,445	\$ 68,068

	Number of units	Unitholders' Capital	Deficit	Contributed Surplus	Total Unitholders' Equity
Balance - December 31, 2010	71,631,431	\$ 414,884	\$ (373,729)	\$ 2,360	\$ 43,515
Net income for the period	-	-	20,772	-	20,772
Balance - March 31, 2011	71,631,431	\$ 414,884	\$ (352,957)	\$ 2,360	\$ 64,287

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated interim financial statements.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Consolidated Interim Statements of Cash Flows
(In thousands of Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

	Three months ended		Three months ended	
	March 31, 2012		March 31, 2011	
Cash provided by (used in):				
Operating activities:				
Net (loss) income for the period	\$	(8,397)	\$	20,772
Items not affecting cash:				
Loss from discontinued operations (note 2)		-		107
Amortization of intangible assets		2,664		3,872
Depreciation		3,214		3,957
Deferred income tax (recovery) expense		(2,395)		4,572
Income from equity investments, net of cash received		-		(372)
Non-cash interest expense		2,754		664
Loss (gain) on extinguishment of debt (note 5)		2,812		(37,451)
Stock based compensation expense (note 8)		528		1,668
Changes in non-cash working capital		(9,438)		(16,622)
Distributions from discontinued operations		-		801
Cash used in discontinued operations (note 2)		-		(2,736)
	\$	(8,258)	\$	(20,768)
Investing activities:				
Acquisition of businesses, net of cash acquired		-		(14,547)
Proceeds on disposal of investment		2,500		-
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(1,481)		(46)
Net proceeds on disposal of property, plant and equipment		48		202
Purchase of software		(14)		(477)
Increase in other assets		(309)		-
Cash used in discontinued operations (note 2)		-		(12)
	\$	744	\$	(14,880)
Financing activities:				
Increase of long-term debt		-		19,766
Repayment of long-term debt		(2,400)		-
Decrease (increase) in cash held in trust		1,771		(638)
Repayment of capital lease obligations		(1,342)		(1,300)
Cash provided by discontinued operations (note 2)		-		2,864
	\$	(1,971)	\$	20,692
Decrease in cash		(9,485)		(14,956)
Cash, beginning of period - continuing operations		28,625		26,065
Cash, beginning of period - discontinued operations		-		1,674
Cash, end of period	\$	19,140	\$	12,783
Cash, end of period - continuing operations	\$	19,140	\$	10,993
Cash, end of period - discontinued operations		-		1,790
Supplemental cash flow information:				
Interest paid		11,724		77
Cash acquired upon acquisition		-		20
Supplemental disclosure of non-cash financing and investing activities:				
Acquisition of property, plant and equipment through capital leases		2,299		379
Debt and accrued interest repaid through issuance of debentures		-		152,951

See accompanying notes to unaudited consolidated interim financial statements.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

Tuckamore Capital Management Inc. ("Tuckamore"), is a corporation formed pursuant to the Business Corporations Act (Ontario). The registered office is located in Toronto, Ontario. Tuckamore was created to indirectly invest in securities of private businesses, either in limited partnerships or in corporations (collectively the "Operating Partners").

The consolidated interim financial statements were authorized for issue in accordance with a resolution of the directors of Tuckamore on May 14, 2012.

1. Significant accounting policies

a) Basis of Presentation

These consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IAS 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" as issued by the International Financial Accounting Standards Board ("IASB"). Accordingly, certain information and footnote disclosure normally included in annual consolidated financial statements prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS"), as issued by the IASB, have been omitted or condensed.

The consolidated interim financial statements have been prepared using the same accounting policies and methods as those used in the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2011. The financial statements have been presented in Canadian dollars rounded to the nearest thousand unless otherwise indicated.

These interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Company's audited consolidated financial statements and notes thereto for the year ended December 31, 2011.

2. Discontinued operations

Financial Services

- a) On July 27, 2011 Tuckamore sold its 86.66% interest in Morrison Williams Investment Management LP ("Morrison Williams") for gross proceeds of \$10,107 realizing an accounting gain of approximately \$1,505.
- b) On July 28, 2011 Tuckamore sold its 77.5% interest in Baird MacGregor Insurance Brokers LP ("Baird MacGregor") and its 100% interest in Hargraft Schofield LP ("Hargraft") for gross proceeds of \$11,250. This resulted in an accounting gain of approximately \$2,540.
- c) On September 8, 2011 Tuckamore completed the sale of Brompton Corp for gross proceeds of \$17,373, realizing an accounting gain of \$9,055.

Industrial Services

- a) In November 2011, the majority limited partner of Waydex Services LP delivered to ClearStream an offer letter pursuant to the shotgun buy-sell provision of the limited partnership agreement governing Waydex. In December 2011 ClearStream elected to sell its 40% interest in Waydex to the majority

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

partner. The buy-sell transaction closed on January 24, 2012 for gross proceeds of \$2,500 resulting in a nominal accounting loss. Net proceeds were used to repay senior indebtedness in the amount of \$2,400.

- b) During 2011, the Wear technology operations of Brospec LP, a subsidiary of ClearStream were discontinued. Management determined that due to the geographic location in Eastern Canada and the resulting long haul logistics of pipe wear products, it would be more cost effective to consolidate operations in existing facilities in Western Canada. Proceeds from the sale of certain assets were \$675.

The following table shows the revenue and net income (loss) from discontinued operations for the three months ended March 31, 2011.

For the three months ended March 31, 2011			
	Industrial	Financial Services	Total
Revenue	\$ 2,384	\$ 3,095	\$ 5,479
Expenses	(2,600)	(3,654)	\$ (6,254)
Loss before taxes	(216)	(559)	(775)
Income from equity investments	-	390	390
Income tax recovery - deferred	-	278	278
Net income (loss) from discontinued operations	\$ (216)	\$ 109	\$ (107)
Net income (loss) per share - basic	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.00)
Net income (loss) per share - diluted	\$ (0.00)	\$ 0.00	\$ (0.00)

The following table shows the assets and liabilities of discontinued operations as at December 31, 2011.

Effect of disposal on the financial position	Industrial
Total assets of discontinued operations	\$ 3,517
Total liabilities of discontinued operations	651
Net assets of discontinued operations	\$ 2,866

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

3. Property, plant and equipment

	Equipment under capital lease	Furniture and equipment	Computer and hardware	Automotive and heavy equipment	Land and buildings	Leasehold improvements	Total
Cost							
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ 25,318	\$ 15,561	\$ 5,362	\$ 54,882	\$ 7,345	\$ 8,097	\$116,565
Additions	2,299	54	134	1,078	109	106	3,780
Disposals	(254)	-	(22)	(60)	-	-	(336)
Reclass	(5)	2	-	138	-	(1)	134
Other	18	546	(2)	(155)	-	-	407
Balance at March 31, 2012	\$ 27,376	\$ 16,163	\$ 5,472	\$ 55,883	\$ 7,454	\$ 8,202	\$ 120,550
Depreciation							
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$(14,009)	\$(5,866)	\$(3,981)	\$(26,063)	\$(1,719)	\$(4,827)	\$(56,465)
Depreciation for the period	(593)	(379)	(153)	(1,720)	(22)	(347)	(3,214)
Disposals	213	-	21	43	-	-	277
Reclass	851	47	-	(1,021)	(11)	-	(134)
Other	(90)	-	-	-	-	-	(90)
Balance at March 31, 2012	\$(13,628)	\$(6,198)	\$(4,113)	\$(28,761)	\$(1,752)	\$(5,174)	\$(59,626)
Net book value							
At December 31, 2011	\$ 11,309	\$ 9,695	\$ 1,381	\$ 28,819	\$ 5,626	\$ 3,270	\$ 60,100
At March 31, 2012	\$ 13,748	\$ 9,965	\$ 1,359	\$ 27,122	\$ 5,702	\$ 3,028	\$ 60,924

a) Collateral:

As at March 31, 2012, property, plant and equipment with a carrying amount of \$47,176 is subject to a general security agreement under the long-term debt (December 31, 2011 - \$48,791).

b) Capital Commitments:

As at March 31, 2012, Tuckamore had no capital commitments for the acquisition of new equipment (December 31, 2011 - \$nil).

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

4. Goodwill and intangible assets

	Goodwill	Customer relationships	Computer software	Brands	Sales Orders	Management Contracts	Intangible Total
Cost							-
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ 100,776	\$ 132,777	\$ 2,181	\$ 17,847	\$ 2,444	\$ 2,000	\$ 157,249
Additions	-	-	14	-	-	-	14
Reclass	-	-	-	(1,256)	-	-	(1,256)
Other	-	(841)	3	(64)	27	-	(875)
Balance at March 31, 2012	\$ 100,776	\$ 131,936	\$ 2,198	\$ 16,527	\$ 2,471	\$ 2,000	\$ 155,132
Amortization and impairments							
Balance at December 31, 2011	\$ (23,683)	\$ (76,312)	\$ (810)	\$ (321)	\$ (711)	\$ (167)	\$ (78,321)
Amortization for the period	-	(2,026)	(164)	-	(307)	(167)	(2,664)
Reclass	-	1,256	-	-	-	-	1,256
Other	-	547	(2)	-	(26)	(1)	518
Balance at March 31, 2012	\$ (23,683)	\$ (76,535)	\$ (976)	\$ (321)	\$ (1,044)	\$ (335)	\$ (79,211)
Net book value							
At December 31, 2011	\$ 77,093	\$ 56,465	\$ 1,371	\$ 17,526	\$ 1,733	\$ 1,833	\$ 78,928
At March 31, 2012	\$ 77,093	\$ 55,401	\$ 1,222	\$ 16,206	\$ 1,427	\$ 1,665	\$ 75,921

5. Senior credit facility and debenture

a) Senior credit facility

As at December 31, 2011 senior debt was \$96,955 before deferred financing charges of \$1,250.

On January 24, 2012 the sale of Waydex Services LP closed for net proceeds of \$2,400 which was used to repay senior indebtedness.

On March 9, 2012 Tuckamore completed an assignment (the "Assignment") to Bank of Montreal ("BMO") of its senior credit facility from Marret. In connection with the Assignment, BMO received an assignment of all of the rights and obligations of the Marret Lenders under the Senior Credit Facility. Tuckamore also entered into a third amended and restated credit agreement, providing improved borrowing terms to the Tuckamore group of companies (the "Amended Senior Credit Facility") and appointing BMO as agent.

Advances outstanding under the Amended Senior Credit Facility at March 31, 2012 total \$94,555 with \$60,000 of this amount as a revolving facility and the balance as a term facility. The Amended Senior Credit Facility provides, amongst other things, standard financial covenants for a facility of this size and type. It has a term of three years and an initial interest rate of prime plus 1.5%, where the rate can be reduced when certain leverage ratios are achieved. Repayments of the Amended Senior Credit Facility prior to maturity will be from proceeds of asset sales, and from excess cash flow from operations.

For accounting purposes, the assignment of the senior credit facility was considered an extinguishment of debt. A loss on extinguishment of debt of \$2,812 was recorded representing transaction costs and the write-off of deferred financing costs relating to the extinguished credit facility.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

b) Secured and unsecured debentures

On February 28, 2011, Tuckamore issued a management information circular to debenture holders which provided details of the proposed exchange of the existing convertible debentures ("the Exchange"). Under the proposed Exchange, the existing Debentures were to be mandatorily exchanged for second lien notes (the "Secured Debentures") and the unpaid accrued interest on the Debentures were to be exchanged for unsecured subordinated notes (the "Unsecured Debentures"). On March 18, 2011, the serial meetings of the debenture holders were held and at each meeting the debenture holders voted in favour of the Exchange transaction. As a result, the Secured Debentures and the Unsecured Debentures (the "New Debentures") were issued on March 23, 2011 pursuant to a new indenture agreement.

The aggregate principal amount of the Secured Debentures is \$176,228 which satisfied the principal amount of the Debentures and principal amount and interest outstanding on the Subordinated Revolving Credit Facility on March 23, 2011. The maturity date of the Secured Debentures is March 23, 2016 (the "Secured Debenture Maturity Date"). The interest rate is 8% per annum, payable semi-annually in arrears on June 30 and December 31 in each year until the Secured Debenture Maturity Date. Tuckamore has the option to repurchase any or all Secured Debentures outstanding at any time and Tuckamore also has the right to redeem in cash any or all Secured Debentures outstanding at any time in its sole discretion without bonus or penalty, provided all accrued interest is paid at redemption, assuming Tuckamore has cash available and subject to any restrictions in the senior credit facility. Tuckamore is also obligated to redeem a portion of the Secured Debentures prior to the Secured Debenture Maturity Date in certain circumstances based on proceeds from specified dispositions, proceeds from the issuance of equity instruments or based on excess operating cash flow as defined. The Secured Debentures have a security interest in substantially all of Tuckamore's assets which is subordinated to similar security interests granted in connection with the Senior Credit Facility or certain debt incurred in the future by Tuckamore's subsidiaries. The Secured Debentures were listed on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX") on the date of closing of March 23, 2011.

The aggregate principal amount of the Unsecured Debentures is equal to the accrued and unpaid interest on the Debentures at March 23, 2011 of \$26,552. The maturity date is March 23, 2014 (the "Unsecured Debenture Maturity Date"). Interest will accrue on the principal amount of the Unsecured Debentures at a non-compounding rate of 3.624% per annum, payable in cash at the Unsecured Debenture Maturity Date.

Tuckamore will repay the principal amount of the Unsecured Debentures on the Unsecured Debenture Maturity Date either in cash or by delivering common shares of Tuckamore at a conversion price of \$0.2254 per common share. The total number of common shares to be issued on the repayment of the Unsecured Debentures is capped at 10% of the fully diluted common shares of Tuckamore on the repayment date. The Unsecured Debentures were listed on the TSX on the closing date of March 23, 2011. In the event of a change of control Tuckamore's ability to settle the obligation through the issuance of shares will not be available.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

	Secured Debentures	Unsecured Debentures
Issue date	March 23, 2011	March 23, 2011
Principal Amount	\$ 176,228	\$ 26,552
Interest Rate	8.0%	3.624%
Carrying value at March 31, 2012	\$ 147,923	\$ 15,240
Accretion expense recorded in 2012	\$ 1,610	\$ 1,025
Accretion expense still to be recorded prior to maturity	\$ 28,305	\$ 11,312
Maturity Date	March 23, 2016	March 23, 2014

For accounting purposes, the Exchange transactions have been accounted for as extinguishments of the Debentures, the Subordinated Revolving Credit Facility and the related accrued interest payable. The Secured Debentures and Unsecured Debentures were initially recorded at their estimated fair value of \$141,545 and \$11,406, respectively. All costs incurred in connection with the issuance of the Secured and Unsecured Debentures were expensed resulting in a net gain on extinguishment of \$37,451. The Secured Debentures and Unsecured Debentures will be accreted up to their principal amount over the period to the respective Maturity Dates using the effective interest method. Such accretion amount is categorized as interest expense.

6. Income taxes

The reconciliation of statutory income tax rates to Tuckamore's effective tax rate is as follows:

Three months ended March 31	2012	2011
Income tax recovery (expense) at statutory rates	\$ 2,899	\$ (7,191)
Permanent differences	(596)	(197)
Change in tax rates on temporary differences	295	2,412
Derecognition of deferred tax assets	-	917
Other	(203)	(513)
Income tax recovery (expense) - deferred	\$ 2,395	\$ (4,572)

The major components of income tax recovery (expense) are as follows:

Three months ended March 31	2012	2011
Total current income tax	\$ -	\$ 3
Deferred income tax recovery (expense):		
Origination and reversal of temporary differences	2,100	(7,901)
Deferred tax due to changes in tax rates	295	2,412
Deferred tax due to write down/reversal of write-down of tax asset	-	917
Total deferred income tax recovery (expense)	\$ 2,395	\$ (4,572)

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

The tax effects of temporary differences that give rise to deferred income tax (liabilities) assets are as follows:

	March 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
Deferred income tax (liabilities) assets:		
Fixed assets	\$ (5,254)	\$ (4,636)
Intangible assets	(2,511)	(3,930)
Debentures	(9,904)	(10,563)
Net operating losses	7,255	6,801
Other	1,781	1,300
	<u>\$ (8,633)</u>	<u>\$ (11,028)</u>

Tuckamore has approximately \$112,877 of capital losses that have not been recognized in the consolidated interim financial statements as of March 31, 2012 (December 31, 2011 - \$112,877). There is no expiry of capital losses.

7. Income (loss) per share

The shares issuable under the stock options are the only potentially dilutive units.

The following table sets forth the adjustments to the numerator and denominator for fully diluted income (loss) per share:

Three months ended March 31	2012	2011
Numerator:		
(Loss) income from continuing operations	\$ (8,397)	\$ 20,879
Loss from discontinued operations	-	(107)
Net (loss) income	<u>\$ (8,397)</u>	<u>\$ 20,772</u>
Denominator:		
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (basic)	71,631	71,631
Effect of stock options vested ¹	-	1,889
Weighted average number of shares outstanding (diluted)	<u>71,631</u>	<u>73,520</u>

¹The effect of stock options vested as at March 31, 2012 was anti-dilutive.

8. Stock-based compensation

On November 30, 2009 the unitholders of Tuckamore approved an Incentive Option Plan ("IOP"). Pursuant to the IOP, 7,100,590 shares were listed and reserved for issuance upon the exercise of the stock options granted. On March 25, 2011, the IOP was amended to permit the adoption of a new Management Incentive Plan ("MIP").

Pursuant to the MIP, 7,150,000 shares were listed and reserved for issuance upon the exercise of stock options. The term and conditions of the grants are as follows:

Plan	Grant date	Number of options	Exercise price	Vesting dates	Contractual life of options
IOP	January 13, 2010	7,000,000	\$0.403	2010 to 2013	5 years
	March 25, 2011	50,000	\$0.358	50% vest on March 25, 2012, 50% vest on March 25, 2013	5 years
MIP	March 25, 2011	7,150,000	\$0.358	50% vest on March 25, 2012, 50% vest on March 25, 2013	5 years
Total options granted		14,200,000			

The number and weighted average exercise prices of share options are as follows:

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

	IOP		MIP		Total
	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	Weighted average exercise price	Number of options	
Outstanding at December 31, 2011					
January 13, 2010 options	\$0.403	7,000,000	\$0.358	7,150,000	14,150,000
March 25, 2011 options	\$0.358	50,000	-	-	50,000
Granted during the period	-	-	-	-	-
Forfeited during the period	-	-	-	-	-
Exercised during the period	-	-	-	-	-
Outstanding at March 31, 2012		7,050,000		7,150,000	14,200,000
Exercisable at March 31, 2012		6,154,300		3,575,000	9,729,300

The options outstanding at March 31, 2012 have an exercise price in the range of \$0.358 to \$0.403 and a weighted average remaining contractual life of 4 years.

Tuckamore estimates stock-based compensation expense at the grant date based on the fair value of the options as calculated by the Black-Scholes fair value option-pricing model. This fair value model requires various judgmental assumptions including volatility and expected life of the options. The resulting fair value is charged to compensation expense over the vesting period of the options. The following assumptions were used in arriving at the fair value of the options granted:

	IOP	MIP
Risk free interest rate	1.63%	1.69%
Expected volatility	144%	122%
Expected weighted average life of options	2.42 years	2 years
Expected dividend yield	0%	0%

The income (expense) recognized related to stock-based compensation is as follows:

Three months ended March 31, 2012	IOP	MIP	Total
Stock based compensation expense	\$ 104	\$ 424	\$ 528
Contributed surplus related to stock based compensation as at March 31, 2012	\$ 2,729	\$ 2,356	\$ 5,085

Three months ended March 31, 2011	IOP	MIP	Total
Stock based compensation using grant date for fair value	\$ 153	\$ 632	\$ 785
Fair market value adjustment reflected to liability classification	932	(49)	883
Total stock based compensation expense	\$ 1,085	\$ 583	\$ 1,668

The intrinsic value of vested stock based compensation awards outstanding as at March 31, 2012 was \$2,077.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

9. Related party disclosures

a) Advances to operating partnerships

Tuckamore regularly provides advances to the operating partnerships to fund working capital needs. The advances bear interest at prime, are unsecured and are due on demand. Advances are included in other current assets. The following table reflects the advances to other joint venture partners of the Operating Partnerships:

As at	March 31, 2012	December 31, 2011
Net advances to joint venture operating partners	\$ 1,538	\$ 1,520

b) Employee loans

Employee loans were made to certain management and employees. In accordance with the terms and conditions, the loans bear interest at prime, were used to purchase shares of Tuckamore and are collateralized by shares and in certain cases personal guarantees. The loan balances were \$1,572 as at March 31, 2012 and December 31, 2011.

c) Other related party transactions

Selling, general and administrative expenses includes \$229 of rent expense paid to Gusgo for the three months ended March 31, 2012 (2011 - \$357 includes rent paid to Gusgo and Quantum Murray). On September 31, 2011 Tuckamore purchased the remaining 35.7% of Quantum Murray and as such the previous owners are no longer related parties to the Company. These transactions occurred in the normal course of business and are recorded at the exchange amount, which is the amount of consideration established and agreed to between the parties.

10. Segmented information

Tuckamore has four reportable operating segments (the former Financial Services segment is now included in discontinued operations), each of which has separate operational management and management reporting information. A majority of Tuckamore's operations, assets and employees are located in Canada. The marketing segment represents the investment in a fully integrated marketing agency providing in-store promotional marketing, digital and social media marketing solutions, an outsourced contact centre operator providing outbound revenue generation and inbound customer services and a provider of on-line promotional and loyalty programs and select insurance products. The industrial services segment includes two reportable segments and represents the investments in a fully integrated provider of mid-stream production services to the energy industry and a provider of demolition contract services and site remediation services. The other segment includes a distributor and manufacturer of heavy equipment, a container transportation business and a reverse logistics provider. The corporate segment includes head office administrative and financing costs incurred by Tuckamore.

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2012	Marketing	Industrial Services	Quantum Murray	Other	Corporate	Total
Revenues	\$ 12,584	\$ 103,017	\$ 47,288	\$ 12,823	\$ -	\$ 175,712
Cost of revenues	(8,502)	(86,216)	(38,155)	(8,513)	-	(141,386)
Gross profit	4,082	16,801	9,133	4,310	-	34,326
Selling, general and administrative	(3,214)	(11,489)	(8,246)	(2,680)	(2,225)	(27,854)
Amortization of intangible assets	(783)	(1,409)	(456)	-	(16)	(2,664)
Depreciation	(214)	(1,610)	(756)	(126)	(508)	(3,214)
Interest expense	(18)	(2,766)	(69)	(181)	(5,540)	(8,574)
Loss on debt extinguishment	-	-	-	-	(2,812)	(2,812)
(Loss) Income before income taxes	\$ (147)	\$ (473)	\$ (394)	\$ 1,323	\$ (11,101)	\$ (10,792)
Income tax (expense) recovery - deferred	(511)	(333)	(20)	10	3,249	2,395
Net (loss) income from continuing operations	\$ (658)	\$ (806)	\$ (414)	\$ 1,333	\$ (7,852)	\$ (8,397)
Add back:						
Interest expense	18	2,766	69	181	5,540	8,574
Amortization	783	1,409	456	-	16	2,664
Depreciation	214	1,610	756	126	508	3,214
Income tax expense (recovery) - deferred	511	333	20	(10)	(3,249)	(2,395)
EBITDA	\$ 868	\$ 5,312	\$ 887	\$ 1,630	\$ (5,037)	\$ 3,660
Total assets as at:						
March 31, 2012	33,553	240,297	95,193	24,256	38,021	431,320
Total liabilities as at:						
March 31, 2012	10,751	179,638	57,251	22,142	93,470	363,252

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

Three months ended March 31, 2011	Marketing	Industrial Services	Other	Corporate	Total	
		ClearStream	Quantum Murray			
Revenues	\$ 11,963	\$ 83,029	\$ 31,447	\$ 12,198	\$ -	\$ 138,637
Cost of revenues	(7,946)	(68,824)	(24,812)	(8,335)	-	(109,917)
Gross profit	4,017	14,205	6,635	3,863	-	28,720
Selling, general and administrative	(3,168)	(9,839)	(5,057)	(2,541)	(3,479)	(24,084)
Amortization of intangible assets	(1,656)	(999)	(782)	(329)	(106)	(3,872)
Depreciation	(193)	(2,779)	(869)	(116)	-	(3,957)
Income from equity investment	-	-	-	372	-	372
Interest expense	(31)	(2,510)	(94)	(162)	(4,318)	(7,115)
Gain on debt extinguishment	-	-	-	-	37,451	37,451
Fair value adjustment to stock based compensation expense	-	-	-	-	(883)	(883)
Transaction costs	-	(189)	-	-	(989)	(1,178)
Income (loss) before income taxes	\$ (1,031)	\$ (2,111)	\$ (167)	\$ 1,087	\$ 27,676	\$ 25,454
Income tax expense - current	-	(3)	-	-	-	(3)
Income tax recovery (expense) - deferred	329	1,959	691	71	(7,622)	(4,572)
Net income (loss) from continuing operations	\$ (702)	\$ (155)	\$ 524	\$ 1,158	\$ 20,054	\$ 20,879
Add back:						
Interest expense	31	2,510	94	162	4,318	7,115
Amortization	1,656	999	782	329	106	3,872
Depreciation	193	2,779	869	116	-	3,957
Income tax expense - current	-	3	-	-	-	3
Income tax expense (recovery) - deferred	(329)	(1,959)	(691)	(71)	7,622	4,572
EBITDA	\$ 849	\$ 4,177	\$ 1,578	\$ 1,694	\$ 32,100	\$ 40,398
Total assets as at: December 31, 2011	39,757	233,662	115,480	24,733	39,220	452,852
Total liabilities as at: December 31, 2011	15,572	166,982	68,970	22,346	103,045	376,915

TUCKAMORE CAPITAL MANAGEMENT INC.

Notes to Consolidated Interim Financial Statements

(In thousands of Canadian dollars)

Three months ended March 31, 2012 and 2011

(unaudited)

11. Comparative figures

As a result of discontinued operations the comparative financial statements have been reclassified from statements previously presented to conform to the March 31, 2012 interim consolidated financial statements. The comparative consolidated interim statement of income and comprehensive income categorizes the revenues and expenses of businesses sold in 2011 and 2012 as discontinued operations.

In the audited financial statements of Tuckamore for the year ended December 31, 2011, the balance sheet asset category "Other current assets" was mis-labelled as "Deferred income tax expense (recovery)".

12. Subsequent events

As part of Tuckamore's strategy to dispose of non-core assets and reduce debt, on April 17, 2012, Tuckamore announced that it had entered into an agreement to sell its interest in Armstrong to the minority partner for gross proceeds of \$5,400. The closing date is expected to occur on or about June 29, 2012. A net accounting gain of approximately \$3,000 is expected to be recorded in the second quarter of 2012. Armstrong's results are reported under the marketing segment.